
c 

Florida Water Service Corpora tion (FWSC) 

Mr. Kenneth Hoffman, Esq. 

REQUEST TO ESTABLISH DOCKET 
(Please Type) 

Mr. Michael Donaldson, Esq. (a t tomey for Creative) 

Carlton Fields 

P.O. Box 190 

.. Division Name/Staff Rame: I Division of Economic Regulation (Rendell) 

Rutledge Ecenia Pumell & Hoffman 

P.O. Box 551 

Tallahassee, FL 32302-0551 

!. OPR: I Office of the General Counsel 

Tallahassee, FL 32302 

~- 

I. OCR: 1 Division of Economic Regulation (Rendell) 

1. Suggested Docket Title: 1 Complaint by Creative Choice Homes Xl, Ltd. against  Florida Water Services 

:orporation in  Lee County regarding its service availability policy and charges. 

i. Suggested Docket Mailing List  (a t tach separate shee t  if necessary) 

A. Provjde NAMES OR ACRONYMS ONLY if a regulated company. 

B. Provide COMPLETE NAME AND ADDRESS for all others. (Match representatives to companies.) 

1. Parties and their  representatives (if any): 

2. Interested persons and their representatives (if any): 

Mr. Timothy Wheat 

Creative Homes XI, Ltd. 

4243-D Northlake Blvd. 

Palm Beach Gardens, FL 33410-6276 

6, Check one: 

xx Documentation is attached. 

Documentation will be provided with recommendation. 
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CARLTON FIELDS 
ATTORNEYS AT LAW 

215 SOUTH MONROE STREET. SUITE 500 

TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32301-1866 

TEL (850)  224-158s FAX (850) 222-0398 

April 2,2002 

Mr. Troy Rendell 
Division of Economic Regulation 
Florida Public Service Commission 
2540 Shumard Oak Blvd. 
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850 

, 

M A I L I N G  ADDRESS: 

POST OFFICE DRAWER 190 

TALIAHASSEE. FL 32302-0190 

VIA FACSIMILE & U S .  MAIL 

Re: Florida Water Services Corporation 
Creative Choice Homes XI, Ltd. 
Water and Wastewater Rate Issue 

Dear Mr. Rendell: 

The purpose of this letter is to ask your assistance in formally opening a docket to resolve 
the above-referenced customer complaint. Previously this afternoon, I sent the actual Complaint, 
but did not specifically request that a formal docket be opened. Additionally, given that you 
have assisted us with this matter previously and know the background, we would ask that the 
matter be assigned to you. We would also be amenable to meeting with you and representatives 
of Florida Water to perhaps resolve this matter through an informal conference. 

Thank you for your attention in this matter, and please feel fi 
any questions. 

MPD/ww 

cc: Kenneth Hoffman, Esq. 
Timothy Wheat, Creative Choice Homes 

LY 

TAMP%AL#@lFj&f#lDO TALLAHASSEE WEST PALM BEACH ST. PETERSBURG M I A M I  SILICON VALLEY 



-- CARLTON F I E L D S  
ATTORNEYS AT LAW 

215 SOUTH MONROE STREET. SUITE 500 

TALLAHASSEE. FLORIDA 32301-1866 

TEL 1850) 224-1585 F A X  (850)  222-0398 

April 2,2002 

Mr. Troy Rendell 
Division of Economic Regulation 
Florida Public Service Commission 
2540 Shumard Oak Blvd. 
Tall ah assee. FL 32 3 99- 0 850 

Re: Florida Water Services Corporation 
Creative Choke Homes XI, Ltd. 
Water and Wastewater Rate Issue 

- 
MAILING ADDRESS 

POST OFFICE DRAWER 190 

TALLAHASSEE, FL 32302-0190 

VIA FACSIMILE & U.S. %AIL I _  

Dear Mr. Rendell: 

As you will recall, this firm was retained by Creative Choice Homes XI, Ltd. (“Creative 
Choice). The purpose of this letter is to file a customer complaint against Florida Water 
Services, Inc. (“Florida Water”), which is a provider of water and wastewater services. As 
explained more fully below, Creative Choice believes that a requirement of Florida Wa‘ier, 
related to the provision of water and wastewater services, is unfair and unreasonable. 
Accordingly, we request the Public Service Commission’s assistance, pursuant to Rule 25- 
22.032, FZoridu Admipiislralive Code, in resolving this matter. 

In the way ofbackground, Creative Choice is the developer of an apartment complex in 
Lee County, Florida, named Andros Isle. Andros Isle will primarily consist of one, two and 
three bedroom apartments offered as rent restricted affordable housing units pursuant to Chapter 
420, Florida Siatutes. Prior to occupancy, Creative Choice will need to obtain water and 
wastewater services. The initial five buildings in the development will be ready to connect to the 
water and wastewater system by next month. 

During the site and engineering approval process for this development in late 2000, 
Creative Choice initially approached Florida Water regarding the provision of the necessary 
water and wastewater services. On June 18, 2001, Florida Water agreed to provide the requested 
services and forwarded an initial Developer and Meter Agreement (“Developer Agreement”) for 
execution by Creative Choice (all documents referenced in this letter were previously sent to you 
on November 30, 2001). Included in the Developer Apeement was a fee for providing services 
in the amount of $716,987.72 and an additional charge of $339,571.49 for meters. The fee was 
called a Calculation Of Contribution In Aid Of Construction (CCIAC”) and was calculated based 
on anticipated and estimated usage data, including plant capacity and estimated demand. 
According to Florida Water, a per unit usage of 268 gallons per day (‘‘gpd”) was the foundation 
for the initial fee calcu3ation. 

TAM~&AL#SQ~@$&~$DO TALLAHASSEE WEST PALM B E A C H  ST. PETERSBURG MIAMI SILICON VALLEY 
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On July 16, 2001, Creative Choice reluctantly executed the proposed Developer 
Agreement and paid an initial fee down payment in the amount of $144,449.48. However, 
Creative Choice added a footnote to the Developer Agreement indicating that charges were 
subject to adjustment based on the provision of historic usage information which would better 
reflect actual usage. Unfortunately, given the timing and financial constraints, Creative Choice 
did not have the luxury of negotiating with Florida Water over a protracted period of time prior 
to executing the Developer Agreement. Creative Choke, however, did question the overall 
amount of the CCIAC and the data used by Florida Water to reach the amount. Creative Choice 
believed that the usage data used by Florida Water - specifically the 268 gpd -- did not 
accurately reflect the actual water and wastewarer uses and need contemplated at Andros Isle. 
Indeed, Creati-,*E: ‘ZFiaice cffered to prcvids mQre acccrate 22t3 based on its historic m d  
documented usage in other compIeted affordable housing projects which Florida Water said they 
would accept and review in good faith . Florida Water stated they would reduce the CCIAC if 
appropriate. Based on this agreement, Creative Choice moved forward with construction of 
Andros Isle and collection of more accurate data. 

On August 10, 2001, Creative Choice provided Florida Water with what was believed to 
be the more accurate data. The data was taken from two existing affordable housing apartment 
complexes which Creative Choice constructed in Central Florida. These other apartment 
complexes are comparable in design and size to Andros Isle. The data illustrated that the actual 
usage was substantially less than calculated by Florida Water. Indeed, the actual usage rate 
calculated and averaged out over the previous year was approximately 112 gpd per unit rather 
than the 268 gpd figure used by Florida Water. Notwithstanding this new data, on October 25, 
2001, Florida Water inexplicably reversed their earlier position and declined to reduce the 
CCIAC. While not refuting the data, Florida Water indicated the data was not taken from 
apartment complexes or similar facilities within its actual service temtory. Accordingly, Florida 
Water suggested that more appropriate data from its service area be provided. 

In accordance with Florida Water’s request, on November 29, 2001, Creative Choice 
provided additional data from the existing condominium development located next door to 
h d r o s  Isle. The cnndominium uses are similar to that of Andros Isle and obviously the 
complex is within Florida Water’s service area. Ironically, this new data showed that the 
anticipated usage at Andros Isle would be even less than the usage contemplated (75 gpd) by 
Creative Choice’s earlier data. 

Over the next several months, Florida Water has reviewed and accepted Creative 
Choice’s additional information. Most importantly, Florida Water has accepted that the baseline 
calculation is not 268 gpd but should at least start at 110 gpd. This acceptance, of course, has led 
to a reduction in the amount of the initial CCIAC significantly. Specifically, on January 14, 
2002, Florida Water indicated that the CCIAC would be reduced by $425,734.95. Both parties 
have agreed, however, that the actual gallon-per-day amount could fluctuate either up or down. 
Based on this possibility, Florida Water has demanded that Creative Choice provide some sort of 
security which can be levied against Creative Choice in the amount of any reduction. Florida 
Water has also agreed to further reduce the CCIAC if appropriate. 
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Page 3 

In essence, Florida Water has requested Creative Choice to expend additional resources 
to obtain a letter of credit to cover the reduction in the CClAC of $425,734.95. The purpose of 
the letter of credit is presumably to make Florida Water more secure to the extent actual usage 
exceeds 110 gpd. Creative Choice has explained to Florida Water that it is unwiIIing to spend 
additional funds to obtain the requested letler of credit. As an alternative, Creative Choice has 
offered to enter into an amended Developer Agreement which could then be recorded. This 
agreement would make it binding on Creative Choice as a covenant running with the land to pay 
any obligation owed to Florida Water associated with the construction of the water and 
wastewater system. Creative Choice believes that demanding a letter of credit is unreasonable, 
especially given that Florida Water has refused to agree to obtain a comparable letter of credit 
shculd the calcufaticr, be !ass thm the agreed ::pori 110 spd Crez-tive Choice resdily 
acknowledges that Florida Water has in good faith worked to resolve the vast majority of issues 
presented in this case. It is, however, unreasonable for Florida Water to demand a letter of 
credit. We would request that the Public Service Commission agree with Creative Choice in this 
matter or, in the alternative, require Florida Water to obtain a reciprocal letter of credit in the 
event a reduction below the base line assumption of 110 gpd is achieved. 

Thank you for your assistance in this matter, and please feel free to call me should you 
have any questions or concerns. 

< 

Michael P. Donaldson 

MPD/ww 

cc: Kenneth Hoffman, Esq. 
Timothy Wheat, Creative Choice Homes 
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CARLTON FIELDS 
ATTORNEYS AT LAW 

213 SOUTH MONROI LTTREET. WITE 500 

TALLAHASSEE. FLOWDA 32301-1W 

TEL (WOI 22L-1585 FAX 18501 222-0398 
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April 2,2002 

Mi. Troy Rendell 
Division o f  Economic Replation 
Florida Public Service Commission 
2540 Shudlard Oak Blvd  
Tallahassee, F'L 32399-0850 

Re: Florida Water Services Corporation 
Creative Choice Homes XI, Ltd. 
Water and Wastewater Rate Issue 

Dew Mr. Rcndell: 

The purpose of this letter is to ask your assj5tance in formally opening a docket to resolve 
the above-referenced customer complaint. Previously this afternoon, I sent the actual Complaint, 
but did not specifically request fiat a forma1 docket be opened. Additionally, given that you 
have assisted us witb this matter previously and h o w  the background, we would ask that the 
matter be assigned to you. We would a h  be amenable to meeting with you and representatives 
of Florida Water to perhaps resolve t h i s  matter through an informal conference. 

Thank you for your attention in this matte 
any questions. 

Michael P. Donaldson 

cc: Kenneth H o f h a q  Esq. 
Timothy Wheat, Creative Choice Homes 

TAMP*ALe"DO TALLAHASSEE WEST PALM BIACk-1 $1- PETERSBURG M I A M I  SlLlCON VALLEY 



CREA~VE:CHOICE-. HOMES xr, LTD. 

1 

vla fucsinllZe.(941) 278-5090 

Ron Welebny, Business D.evelopmnt 

~ l o r i h  Water icmices.Corporation 
41 10 Center Pointe Drive, Suite 204 
Fort Mym, Florida 33916 

Manager 

RE: Androe 161t  Aparlments - FWs Project #1422, Lehiph A c q  Lee t h n t y ,  Fkdda 
Development Agreement CIAC and A-F”I RestructuMg 

Dear Mr. Welebny: 

This is in response to your verbal countqxoposal to my letter dated January 16, 2002. I will 
address each offhe m e r 5  contained in my letter and your response in the Border previously 
presented. 

1 We are awaiting the calculaion methodology to &rive thc new &e structure. YOU 
indicated FWS was w i h g  to provide ihis infbrmitiort 

2. We art in agreement with the bascline calculation of 11 0 gallons per day per unit. 

3. We are in agreement with the means o f  tracking historic usage after the development. 
commences withqxrarions (three speci€ic buildings in the complex f i r  one ycar), 

4. We understand that FWS a4.l not agree with bur request that any extraordinary usage, 
suih as a water he break, not be used to calculate the initial historic usage a~ set forth 
above. We strenuously object 10 your position on this m e r ,  and are not willing to take 
such as great finmcial exposure due to a .  highb unusual’ but completely possible 
circumstance. However, we are willing to amt that such a circumstance would nwd to 
be independently verified by FWS for credibility, and FWS is responsible for developing 
a reasonable calculation (acceptable to b t h  parties), fir  the deducttion in the usage 
amount attriitable to  ihat unusual circumstance after verification. 

5 ,  We are willing to provide for the recording of the Amended Development ‘Agiee- 
ctmtaining the applicable provision regarding the ‘payment of additional fe’es if‘ usage is 

-~ 

4243-0 Northtake Boulevard Palm Beach Gardens, Florida 334 10-6276 
56 1-627-7988 8 55 1-427-32 I 8  e-mil: cchousin@aol.com 

7 n 7  n r t  , ,111”1 . I )  
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I, 

. .  . .  
Ron Welebv 
Page 2 

.- 

h i g h .  We m d e r  no circumstances wding to permit the recording df a lien against,: I 
&e property. I 

6. We o f i r  as a counter-groposal m the spirit of compo& fbat a +%OW amount of usage 
be established in 'tht weat it is verified to be lower than 11.O'g.p.d: We propose that OUT 
"g.p.d. basis amount," once v e f i d  after one year, can "be M) lower than 100 g,p.d, 
regardless if usage is lower than that amount. FWS' current position is unreasonable, apd 
considering we have no similar o f i r  bf reciprocal protection if usage is in fact high&, 
our offer is quite reasonable. 

We continue3 to be encouraged by FWS' progress in resolving this. matter. Ye& additional 
consideration and atteaion must be given to the matters addressed in zhis kttcr. Thanks, and we 
look fbrward to a speedy resolution 

Michael Donaldson, Esq. 



215 SOUTH MONROE STREET SUITE 500 

TALLAHASSEE. FLORIDA 32301-t866 

TEL 1a50) 224-isas FAX IMOI 222-0398 

CARLTON F I E L D S  
ATTORNEYS AT LAW 

December 28,2001 

Mr. Troy Rendell 
Division of Economic Regulation 
Florida Public Service Commission 
2540 Shumard O;tk Blvd 
Tall ah assee, FL 3 23 99-085 0 

Re: Florida Water Services Corporation 
Creative Choice Homes XI, Ltd. 
Water and Wastewater Rate Issue 

Dear Mr. Rendell: 

MAILING ADDRESS: 

POST OFFICE DRAWER 190 
TALIAHASSEE. FL 32302-0190 

The purpose of this letter is to ask for your continued assistance in resolving a water and 
wastewater rate dispute between Florida Warer Services, lnc. (“Florida Water”) and Creative 
Choice Homes XI, Ltd. (“Creative Choice”). As you will remember from prior conversations, 
this firm represents Creative Choice. In essence, this Ietter reduces to writing concerns which we 
have previously raised with you. 

In the way of background, Creative Choice is the deiyeloper of a 229-unit apartment 
complex in Lee County, Florida, named Andros Isle Apartments. The Andros Isle complex will 
primarilv consist of two and three bedroom apamnents offered as rent restricted affordable 
housins units pursuant to Chapter 420, Florida Statutes. Currently. construction of Andros Isle is 
on schedule and substantial completion will occur in November, 2002. With the completion, 
Cryz:ive C h c i r ~  will  r?pcp~~ari ly  nee.? to nhtain water and wastewater services. The initial five 
buildings in the development may be ready to connect to the water and wastewater system by 
early February, 2002. 

During the site and engineering approval process for this development in late 2000, 
Crearive Choice approached Florida Water resarding the provision of water and wastewater 
services to Andros Isle. On June 18, 2001, Florida Water azreed to provide the requested 
services and forward a Developer and Meter Agreement for execution by Creative Choice (all 
ilocu~nsi~ts referenced in this letier were previously sent I O  you on November 30, 2001). 

I, Included in the Developer Agreement was a fee for providing services in the amount of 
$716,987.72 and an additional charge of $339,571.49 for meters. The fee was called a 
Calculation Of Contribution In Aid Of Construction (CCIAC”) and was calculated based on 
anticipated and estimated usage data, including plant capacity and estimated demand. As best 
we can determine, a per unit usage of 268 2aIlons per day was the principal basis for the fee 

M I A M I  ORLANDO ST. PETERS6URG TALLAHASSEE T A M P A  WEST PALM BEACH 
TALeS2 I25 1 02 
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December 28,2001 
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calculation. It had been consistently represented to Creative Choice and its civil engineer that 
Florida Water would reduce the CCIAC based upon proven historic usage data. 

On July 14, 2001, Creative Choice reluctantly executed the proposed agreements and 
forwarded a fee down payment in the amount of $144,449.48. However, Creative Choice added 
a footnote to the agreement indicating that charges were subject to adjustment based on the 
provision of historic usage information. Unfortunately, given the timing and financial 
constraints, Creative Choice did not have the luxury of negotiating with Florida Water over a 
protracted period of time. Creative Choice, however, did question the overall amount of the 
CCJ.4C and the data used by Florida Water to reach the amount. Creative Choice believed that 
the usage data used by Florida Water did not accurately reflect the uses and need contemplated at 
Andros Isle. Indeed, Creative Choice offered to provide more accurate data. Based on the 
provision of this more accurate data, Creative Choice requested that Florida Water recalculate 
the CCIAC. Florida Warer agreed to review the data and revise the water usage fees 
accordingly. Based on Florida Water’s agreement, Creative Choice moved forward with 
construction of the project and collection of the data. 

On August 10, 2001, Creative Choice provided Florida Water with what was believed to 
be the more accurate data. The data was taken from two existing affordable housing apartment 
complexes which Creative Choice previously constructed in Central Florida. These other 
apartment complexes are comparable to Andros Isle. The data illustrated that the actual usage 
was substantially less than calculated by Florida Water. Indeed, the usage rate was 
approximately 112 gallons per day per unit rather than the 268 gallons figure used by Florida 
Water. Notwithstanding this new data, on October 25, 2001, Florida Water inexplicably 
reversed their earlier position and declined to reduce the CCIAC. While not refuting the new 
data, Florida Water indicated the data was not taken from apartment complexes or similar 
facilities within its actual service renitory. Accordingly, Florida Water suggested that more 
appropriate data be provided. 

In accordance with Florida Water’s request, on November 29, 2001, Creative Choice 
provided additional data from the existing condominium development located next door to 
Andros Isle. The condominium uses are similar to that of Andros Isle and obviously the 
complex is within Florida Water’s service area. Ironically, this new data showed that the 
anticipated usage at Andros Isle would be even less than the usage contemplated (75 gallons per 
day on average) by Creative Choice’s earlier data. Once again, Florida Water agreed to review 
the data and, if appropriate, reduce the CClAC accordingly. In fact, Mr. RonaJd Weleby, 
Business Development Manager, has indicated that the November 29, 2001, data was reasonable 
and a resoluljon to this matter was forthcoming in the near future. He promised to call Creative 

*a Choice on December 12, 2001 with a new calculation. 

Despite Mr. Weleby’s statement, Florida Water has now indicated that a decision will not 
be made until after January 2, 2001 (see attached letter). This revised date was obtained after a 
number of phone conversations with Florida Water employees, including Vice President, Tammy 
Jackson. Florida Water has taken this position despite the fact-Creative Choice has indicated that 
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time is of the essence and an expeditious resolution is needed. Indeed, Creative Choice has 
explained to Florida Water that the higher than typical costs of the current CClAC is a strain on 
the ability to provide this quality and much needed affordable housing project. Despite these 
concerns, Florida Water appears to be unnecessarily delaying the inevitable conclusion that the 
CCIAC should be reduced. 

In conclusion, Creative Choice is attempting to negotiate in good faith with Florida Water 
by providing the very documentation requested. Creative Choice in no way believes that a fee is 
not warranted in the instant case. Rather, Creative Choice believes that the CCMC should be 
fair, just, reasonable, and actually based on the amount of usage for the proposed project. The 
basis upon which Florida Water’s charge is levied, gallons per day usage, is totally without 
merit. Creative Choice has provided documented proof that usage will be less than one-third that 
claimed by Florida Water. In fact, Creative Choice has consistently provided documented proof, 
while Florida Water has provided none. Unfortunately, Florida Water, despite assurances to the 
contrary, is unwilling to resolve this matter in an expeditious manner. This leaves Creative 
Choice with no other alternative but to express these concerns and circumstances to the Public 
Service Commission. Any further assistance the you can provide would be greatly appreciated 
and hopefully will move this issue to resolution. 

L. 

Michael P. Donaldson 

MPD/ww 

Enc. 



December 20,2001 

Timothy P. Wheat 
Creative Choice Homes ?CC, Ltd. 
4243 Northlake Boulevard 
Palm Beach Gardens, FL 33410 

Re: b d r o s  Isle Apartment Fees 

Dear Mr. Wheat: 

Please be advised that at this time Florida Water Services is researching your request to 
lower flow data and hope to have a decision on this matter after January 2, 2002. 

l fyou have any questions, I can be reached at (941) 278-5050, extension 203 

Sincerely, 

\ Developer Relations Coordinator 

. I .  . _  I .  

.. . 



215 SOUTH MONROE STREET. SUITE 500 

TALLAHASSEE. FLORIDA 32301-1866 

T E L  1850) 22+15as FAX 1850) 222-0398 

CARLTON F I E L D S  
A T T O R N E Y S  AT LAW 

November 30,2001 

Mr. Troy Rendell 
Division of Economic Regulation 
Florida Public Service Commission 
2540 Shumard Oak BJvd. 
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850 

M A I L l N G  A D D R E S S :  

POST OFFICE DMWER 190 

TALLAH AS 5 EE. F L  32302-01 90 

V I A  HAND DELIVERY 

Re: Waler Issue/Florjda Water Services 

Dear Troy: 

Please find enclosed the backup materials we discussed yesterday afternoon. These 
materials give you a better picture of the nature of the discussions Creative Choice Homes had 
with Florida Water. 1 

Please review these materials and let's talk Monday about any additional information you 
may need. 

Sincerely, 

MPDIww 

Enc. c 

MIAMI O R L A N D O  ST. PETERSBURG TALLAHASSEE T A M P A  WEST P A L M  BEACH 
TALiY521251.01 
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. CREATIVE CHO1C.E 
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Novcmber29,2001 . 

-CREATIVE CHOICE HOM€S'XT, LTD. 

. .  

. -*. . 

- Vice I C  Presided 

cc: CommiEsioner John Albion 
Charles B; Edwards, hq. 
Michael Donaldson, Esq. 
Joe LeGs, .AJM Engineiring 

I 



Geacon Square Waier Usage* 

A d d m  Gal. Per Day 

10512 SE Newberry Ccurt 
10514 SE Newberry Court 
10508 SE Newberry Court 
10524 SE Newberry court 
10438 Lakeport CouJrt 
10430 kkepart Court 
10444 kkeport Court 
10428 Lsksport Court 

118 
46 
87 
04 
78 
71 
80 
76 

AWRAGE USAGE 75 
- 

611 bltls fcr perlod 10/6/01 Vlrcugh 1 lIz/o1, mwpt 10428 Lshport Court, 
whlch Is 516/0'1 through 1 Wl. 



FLORIDA WATER SERVICES 
p . a  Box -2Q 

O R M D o ,  FL- 
Gall Toll Roo 7 6444324sol 

fQTAL WATER 

T O T U  AMOUNT PA113 THROUDH CONSERVEkCHECK s- 
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TUTAL WATER 

at8 
6.36 

TOTAL M E R  2.0. 

IOTAL tUFiREkTCHAROf9 WE Ey 11-1 

TOTAL A W N T  DUE 
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WATER 
~ F A G I U T Y  CHARQE 
GALLONAGE GHARQE 2100 W @ $  , I jUSeW1 

TDTAL WATER 

SEWER 

9,76 
7 , T S  

17.81 

m37 OOOlS6755-3 W S  



SERVICE A D O R E S  
10430 LAKEPORT OT 

1 AM*NTDUE 
8 3 4 . 1 1  

Ddly Avurqn !Vdw Coat: $ .62  
Please bring enlm hi when playln~ h p m o n  M d e  payIlblo to FLORIDA WATER SESVIC 



l 8 E R  V I C E S  

8ERYICE A D D R m  
10444 IAKEFDlif CT 

P REVlOUS B W C E  
PAYMENT RECEIVED OM 1D/294)1 THANK YOU 

26.38 
28. mCR 

. OD 

9.76 
WAER 
BASE fAClU* CHARGE 

TOTAL WATER 17.77 

c. .r 
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TOTAL AMOUNT DUE $ 47.53 



October 25,2001 

Timothy P. Wheat 
Creative Choice Homes XI, Ltd. 
4243 Northlake Boulevard 
Palm Beach Gardens, FL 33410 

Re: Andros Isle Apartment 

Dear Mr. Wheat: 

This letter is to advise you that, after reviewing the historical water usage data you 
provided to Florida Water Service (FWS), we are unable, at this time, to make an 
adjustment to the fees that will need to be paid to connect to OUT system. FWS feeh that 
the usage data that was provjded to us was not a one-to-one comparison of facilities in 
our service territory. 

FWS has decided that once you have fi l ly constructed one (1) building and it is fullv 
occupied for a minimum period of 6-months, FWS will then analyze the usage for that 
bu il ding , 

H, by our analysis the usage proves to be lower than estimated and permitted by your 
engineer, then w e  will adjust your connection fees as necessary, If'the usage analyzed is 
not lower, then no adjustment to your connection fees will be made. 

If you have any questions, I can be reached at (941) 278-5050, enension 203. 

Sincerely, 

I, 

&: DarinLevi 



CREATIVE CHOICE 

CREATIVE CHOICE HOMES XI, LTD. 

August 10,2001 

Tammy Jackson, Development 
Re1 stions Coordinator 
Florida Water Services Corporation 
41 IO Center Pohte Drive, Suite 204 
Fort Myers, Florida 33916 

RE: %udros Me Apartments’’ - FWS Project #1422, Lehigh Acres, Lee County, Florida 

Dear Ms. Jackson: 

I have provided comparable utility data for two of ow properties - Mystic Woods Apartments and 
Douglass Square Apartments. 

These properties are very similar in terms of resident profile, amenities, unit sizes and other factors. I 
have provided memos describing each.propexty for your convenience, along With a spreadsheet of each 
propeq’s usage during the billing span 

If you have any questions, pleue do not hesitate to call me. We look forward to a positive response 
concerning our request to lower the C’AC changes based upon historical usage. Thank you as always 
for your cooperation and assista~~ce. 

Vice Presi&nt 

End o w e s  
I, 

424343 Northlake Souiev2rc Fdim k a c h  Gardens, Florida 334 10-6276 
56 I -627-79t38 56 I -627-32 I E e-m&l: cchousing@aol.com 



CREATIVE CHOICE 
MEMORANDUM 

DATE: August 9,2001 

TO: Tammy Jackson 
Florida Water Services 

FROM: Timothy P. Wheat 
Creative Choice Homes XI, Ltd, 

Fa: Comparable Utility Usage - h d r o s  M e  Apartments 

We have provided utility usage for a property we own and operate called Douglass Square, It is a small 
complex containing 52 totd unjts in Key West, Florida. Tbe utiliv auhr i ty  is the Key West Aquaduct 
Authority. 

This project has a units mix as follows: 

1 bedroom, 1 bath- 12 units 

2 btdroom, 2 bath - 26 units 

a 3 bedroom, 2 baths - 14 units 

The property is individually metered. We have provided usage deta for 42 units plus four different owned- 
con.troIled meters. Tne utility recently converted their computer system and information for all meters was 
not available. 

The avenge usage for the period from October, 1999 through June, 2001 for all units tracked is 112.57 
gallons per day, 

The property is a reesonable comparable to Andros Isle in terms of units &, size and bathrooms, 

Attachment 
I 

4243 Northlake Boulevard Palm Beach Gardens, FlorIda 33410-6276 
561-627-7988 561-627-3218 e-mall:cchouslng@aoI.com 

I , I I A - - . ~ L I  



Douglass Square Apartments 
Key West, Flroida 

Apartment # 

311 
312 
31 3 
314 
315 
316 
317 
32 1 
322 
323 
324 
225 
226 
327 
41 I 
412 
413 
414 
416 
416 
417 
421 
422 
423 
424 
425 
426 
427 
126 
131 
132 
21 @I 
215 
213 
214 
215 
21E 
221 
222 
222 
224 
225 
236 

Usage 

1 ,125q00 
788.00 
634.00 
278.00 
905.00 

4 ,S96.O0 
35.00 
413.00 
698.00 
662.00 
561 .OO 
974.00 
956.00 
243.00 
384.00 
686.00 
956.00 
983.00 
51 1 .OO 
864#00 
441 .oo 
358.00 
879.00 
906.00 
285.00 
559.00 
200.00 
359.00 

1,001 -00 
070.00 
776.00 
31 3.00 

1,468.00 
1,331 .OO 

446,OO 
444.00 
233.00 
134.00 

1,104.00 
943,OO 
825.00 
503.00 
541 .OO 

Master Meter 1 802.00 
Master Mster 2 2 , 035 .OO 
Community 65 ,OO 

Usage xq00 Average GPD 

? *12,Q00.00 
7 8,800.00 
63,400.00 
27,900 .OO 
90,600.00 
139,500.OO 
8,50~,00 
41,300.00 
@9,800 .OO 
85,200.00 
56, 'I 00.00 
97,400.00 
g6,600. 00 
24,300.00 
38,400.00 
E 8,600.00 
85,600.00 
98,300.00 
51 , 10~,00 
86,400.00 
44, 100.00 
35,800.00 
67, BOO. 00 
90,600.00 
28,500.00 
56,900.00 
26,000.00 
35,000.00 
100,100.00 
67,000.00 
77,60O.00 
31 ,aoo.oo 
146, BOO, 00 
133,100,~~ 
44 ,E00.00 
44,4 00.0 0 
23,300.00 
13,400.00 
110,400.00 
94 , 300.00 
82,500.00 
50,300.00 
54,100.00 
80,200.00 
203,500.00 
8,500.00 

179.21 
12sl08 
100.63 
44.29 

143.65 
221,43 
15.08 
65.56 

1 10.78 
103.48 
88.05 
154.60 
151 -75 
38,5? 
60.95 
108.89 
151.75 
156.03 
81.71 
137.14 
70.00 
56.83 

139.52 
143.81 
46.24 
88.73 
41.27 
56.98 

158.89 
100.36 
123.17 
48.68 
233.17 
21 1.27 

70.79 
70.48 
36,B6 
21.27 
j 75.24 
149.88 
130.96 
78.84 
8 5 , W  

127.30 
323.02 

10.32 
244.92 Gvm 1,543,OO 154.300.00 

708.17 1 12.57 

Utility Usage Analysk 
21 Months - 10/9D through 6/01 

Key West Aquzduct Authority 



CREATIVE CHOICE 
MEMORANDUM 

DATE: August 9: 2001 

TO: T m y  Jackson 
Florida Water Services 

FROM: Timothy P. Wheat 
Creative Choice Homes XI, Ltd. 

m: Utility Usage - Androa Me Apartments 

Anached are summary spreadsheets and billing infomation obtained fiom Riviera Beach Utilities for 
Phares I and I1 of Mystic Woods apartments. 'Ihis complex is similar to Andros Isle in design and features 
except that, unlike Andros Isle, there are no one bedroom ~ t s ,  The unit mix is as follows: 

2 bedroom, 1.5 baths - Phese I, 28 units; Phzse IJ,36 units 

5 

. .ZS& 
\ 

0 2 bedroom, 2 baths - Phzse 1: 16 units; Phase II,24 uni ts  

3 bedroom, 2 baths - Phese units; Phase 32 units 

With 56 one bedroom, one bath units in Andros Me, you c a ~  expect to see significantly lower usage t h n  
that generated at Mystic Woods. 

3.0 3% 

As you can see: the average usage over the past two years is 128.77 gallons per day at Mystic Woods I 
and 124.74 gallons per day at Mystic Woods 21. However! this usage is not comparabIe to h d r o s  Isle 
because Mystic Woods has more average bathroom per unit. The followkg is a chart of the average 
bathrooms per unit fox each development. 

Av JathfUnit 1 Development 1 g 3 
I 

Mystic Woods, Phase I ! 1.800 
Mystic Woods, Phase II I 1.804 
h d r o s  Tde 1 1,755 

I 

I 

This would lower typical usage at Andros Isle to approximately 11 0 gallons per day. Thank YOU, 

4243 Northlake Boulevard Palm Beach Gardens, Florida 33430-6276 
561-627-7988 561-627-3218 e-mail:cchousing@aol.com 



Mystlc Woods I 
Rlvlera Beach, Florlda 

Total Units 70 

Gal. Of Uaafle Pet Apt. 
Month Usago (Gal.) Usage x I ? O O I )  Per Day 
April-01 342 342,000 162.86 
M m h - 0 7  
Fe brua ry-01 
January-07 
Decem ber-00 
Novcm her-00 
0 cto b e r- 0 0 
Septem ber-00 
A ~ g ~ s f - 0 0  
J u ly-00 
June-00 
May-00 
April-00 
March-00 
February40 
January-00 
December-99 
Novem berm99 
October-90 
September-98 

July-gS 
June-9G 

April - Q B 
M arch- Q9 

August-89 

MBY-99 

306 
285 
320 
261 
31 1 
255 
216 
2e2 
426 
563 
237 
282 
205 
229 
242 
202 
225 
200 
276 
247 
285 
259 
261 
322 
192 

306,000 
285,000 
220,000 
261,000 
31 1,000 
256,000 
21 6,000 
292,000 
426,000 
383,000 
237,000 
282,000 
205,000 
229,000 
242,000 
202,000 
225!000 
200,000 
276,000 
247,000 
28 5,900 
259,000 
251,000 
322,000 
192,000 

145,71 
135.71 
152.38 
124.29 
148.10 
121.43 
102.86 
138,05 
202.86 
172.88 
112.86 
134,28 
97.62 
109.05 
I 1  5.24 
Q6,l g 

107.14 
06.24 

131.43 
1 17,62 
135.71 
'l23.33 
1 49.62 
153.33 
81.43 

1 AVE RAG E s 270.42 270.423.08 128.77 1 



Mystic Woods II 
Rlvlera Beach, Florida 

Month 
Aprf 1-0 1 

February-03 
January41 
December-00 
November-00 
Octo ber-00 
Septem ber-00 

ME TC h-O I 

AUg u st-00 
July40 
June-00 
May-00 
AprlI-00 

February-00 
Jan uary-00 
Decem ber-99 
November-99 
Ocbber-BS 
September-BB 

March -00 

AUg USt-BB 
JUly-Gg 

May-99 
J u n 9-99 

April-99 
March-9B 

Uaapa (Gal,) 
410 
337 
345 
415 
340 
373 
539 
540 
448 
335 
569 
327 
390 
286 
344 
570 
305 
326 
292 
355 
2 96 
319 
314 
333 
354 
280 

Total Unlts 92 

Gal, Of 
Usage X 1,000 

410,000 
337,000 
345,000 
415,000 
340 , 080 
373,000 
339,000 
340 , 000 
449,000 
335,000 
389,000 
321,000 
390,000 
288,000 
344,000 
378,000 
305,000 
326,000 
292,000 
366,000 
290,000 
318,000 
3 14,000 
333,000 
364 , 000 
2 88,000 

Uaage Per Apt. 
Per Day 

140.55 
122,lG 
125.00 
1 50.3E 
723.19 
135,14 
122.83 
123.19 
102.66 

133,70 
116.30 
141.30 
1 04.35 
124.64 
136.23 
1 10.51 
118.12 
1 05.80 
128.62 
1 07.25 
715.56 
I 13.77 
120.65 
128 ,a6 
103.62 

121.38 

[AVERAGES 344.27 5 44.2 & 9.22 124,74 1 



CREATIVE CHOICE HOMES XI, LTD. 

July 16,2001 

Tammy Jackson, Development 
Relations Coordjnator 
Florida Water Services Corporation 
'4 1'3 0 Cater P.ojntk Drive, Suite 204 

* .  

. FortMy&;.Floiida 33916 

"Andros Isle Apartments" - Pn7S Project #1422, Lebigh Acres, Lee County, Florh€st. ' . - 

Dear MA.' Jackson: 
. .  

. *  * 

. .  
. .: 

r .. ' 

PleEtse find attached fhe executed Developer'.and hteter A&e,ment& donpyi th  I check for the do- payment 

' As we have ~&scussed, w e  .are in &e processuaf agembling usage data from other utility comphies to! shnilar 

lower than you have projscted;:Wa bavc'understood'that you will accept this data and adju? +ese*chqges based 
upon prior 'demons&t~d:us&e. AFter fowarding this data, we antki@ak Fjorida Wakr's iood'%fait;h: a$d 

I cooperation in ad.justing.tbe charges accordingly. We apologze for the delay in sending this data to YOU ELS 'it has 

. _  . .  
of the.CIAC charges in the aniount uf$l44,449.48.' , . . L . .  

developments which wi11 demonkkte tha~ the aiticipatcd +ape assuplptjom-and charges will. be iienibcanvy 

. I  

. .  

. . .  

. 

, .  
* .. 

I .  

takexi longer tbin anticipated to.obtain it', . -  d *  
I , .. 

I . * .  . .  
Furthermore, wi are respectfully requesting.that we be pen&tted td. fmance'tbe 6dmce of iur CLAG changes 
(once. determined based upon b'istorjc ~ L g e  data) over,a Fe6c$ of five, ( 5 )  years f" the'date of connection of 
&'e last' completed buildhg in the deidopme'nt. We -ask' this'because our development will.b'e fulfilling the 

' public 'purpose of proiriding much-needed affordable *ntaI housing in tba , h h i g h  '8rea' We have received 
support for this effort through the issumce of bonds 'by the Lee C b k t y  Hou'sine'Fhmce Auth~&'~ I . n * r . e t ~ ~ ~  for * ' 

cbnnection fms in tEis k e a  are a dp in  M our dkbilpppcnt res,ources and have strained-& 'ability to proyide. 
qua%$ affiordable.houiin@:-We aik ybu rpute O u r  request @.&e appropriate authority-at FIpiida' Water .ServiCes, 
-for a final, detcnniiiation.' W e .  can provide more information about OUT development including r a t  structure; . . 

, . 
- 

. , issuing-.these bonds; we hive agreed to re.&ct *our rents;"The &hei tha t j@cd ccsts of,imp& and utility 
* 

. .  - 
. . 

I .  
.. . .  

I upon fequest. 

and cooperati~on, 

Vice President' 

and ple&,e advise if ad'ditiond information is required; 

. .  . .  

Enclosures 
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FLORIDA WATER SERVICES CORPORATION 
DEVELOPER AGREEMENT 

F w S  Project ff 1422 

Florida Water Services Corporation (UTILITY) end Creative Choice Homes, X, LTD 
(DEVELOPER) agree as follows: 

1. 

2. 

m 
3, 

4. 

4 J .  
I 

DEVELOPER desires to make water and wastewater service available to the property known 
as the Andros Isle Apartments(Property) described on Exhibit A attached hereto and 
incorporated by reference herein for the bend3 in perpetuity of DEVELOP- its successors, 
administrators and assigns. 

UTILITY agrees to make water md wastewater service available to the Property for the 
benefit of DEVELOPER its successors, administrators, and sssigns, subject to the terms and 
conditions as set forth below. 

The obligations incurred by DEVELOPER as a result of this aypreement shall constitute an 
encumbrance on the Property. This Agreement is made subordinate to mortgage liens on the 
Property and property which may follow, except that such subordination is only to 
subordinate UTILITY'S interest to the mortgege lien 2nd in no way waives or releases 
UTILITYs rights arising fiom this Agreement. 

DEVELOPER desires and UTILITY agrees to nake privae fire protection service available 
to  the Propew, pursuant tojhe rate schedule in the UTILITY'S approved Tariff. AI1 on site 
water mains installed by the DEVELOPER shaU be sized in ordeitd meet the f i e  flow 
requirements of the governing pvemmental authoriry. IJTILITY assumes no responsibility 
whatsoever for the adequacy in regard to fire fiow of DEVELOPERS on site water mains. 

The Contribution-~n- Aid-of-Construcrjon (CLAC) required by UTILITY to provide water and 
wastewater service is estimated t o  be $716,987.72. A breakdown of the CIAC est*mate is 
provided in Exhibit 3. This amount must be paid to UTILITY, upon execution of this 
agreement or es stipulated in Exhibit C, and before water and wastewii~er service i s  provided. 
Additional charges, such as meter instellation, tap and Allowance for Funds Prudently 
Invested (AFPI), shall be paid at time of connection, or as otherwise provided In UTILITY'S 
tariff. 

I 



6. 

, 

7.  

8. 

* 

, 9. 

10, 

11. 

i, 12. 

I n k “  A p t $  

The estimated C U C  of $716,987.72 is firther becsed upon B charge of $750.00 plan and 
specification review 8s well as inspection efforts related t o  the constmction of facilities 
described in Section 9 UTILITY reserves the right to modify construction design that may 
become necessary to accommodate field conditions, without the consent of the 
DEWLOPER. 

The estimated ClAC of 5716,9S7.72 is fUr-ther based upon an estimate of $500.00 
administrative 2nd legal fees md $6500 for recording fees wociated With this apeement. 

DEVELOPER will install at its expense, in accordance with UTLrTY-approved plans, the 
necessary water and wastewzter main extension to serve 241.78 and 246.40 Equivalent 
Residential Connections (ERCs), respectively, for Andros Isle Apartments and connect the 
entire system t o  UTElTY’s existing water and wastewEter system. Plans and specifications 
will be designed, produced and submitted by a Florida registered professional engineer t o  the 
UTILITY for review and capproval in accordance with the UTILITY’S specifications and 
standards. Acceptance of the DEVELOPER’S completed water and wa~tewater system 
eXtension will be subject to review md approval by UTILITY. As a condition precedent to 
acceptznce ofthe completed water and westewater system extension by UTILITY and prior 
to receiving sewice, the items listed Exhjbit D shdl be submjtted and accepted by the 
Ul-lLTTY. Acceptance will not unreasonably be withheld. Once accepted, UTIL’ITY will be 
responsible for all subsequent maintenance of the water and watewater system extension not 
related to  warrantees. 

UTILITY reserves the right and the DEVELOPER agrees to allow the UTILITY to inspect 
and/or test  the on-site wzter distribution and wastewater collection systems pnor to rendering 
service and ffom time to time thereafier, but UTILITY e s s m e s  no responslbjhty for the 
wstem. Any identified deficiencies shall be conected by DEVELOPER hmediately. 

DEVELOPER shall be responsible for assuring that all work is done in accordance with 
applicable rules and regulations including, but not limited to, those promulgated by EPA, 
FDEP and OSHA., and the presence of a UTILITY representative on the construction site 
shall in no way transfer responsibifity to  UTILITY for any actions of the DEVELOPER, his 
employees endlor his contre - .  
Backflow prevention is required for all on-site water service. DEVELOPER agrees to  install 
beckflow prevention devices es deemed necessary by the UTILITY to protect the water 
supply. 

UTILITY accepts only domestic wzstewater to  its wastenrater collection system. 
DEVELOPER a p e s  t o  install znd maintain a pretreatment device for removal of (oiVgrezse, 
industrial chemicals, etc) between the DEVELOPER’S on-site system and the UTILITY’S 
wastewater system to prevent the enirance of obje~tioneble wastes h to  the UTILITY’S 
westewater collection system. UTILITY reserves the r@t to inspect DEVELOPms dekes,  
if any, prior ta rendering wastewater service and from lime to time thereafter but usumes no 
responsibility for DEVELOPER’S devices. 

2 
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13. Subject to the DEVELOPER’S compliance with the terms and conditions of this agreement 
and the UTILITY’S tariff, the UTTLITY hereby a p e s  to a1locate and reserve 61,655 gpd 
of water s e n k e  capacity and 42,134 gpd of wastewater semice capacity to the 
DEVELOPER for use by the DEVELOPER with its improvements to Andros Isle 
Apartments. If the actual average daily water and/or w&st.ewater consumption over any 
consecutive six month period, as determined by UTILITY, should exceed the above reserved 
capacity an zdditional charge baed  on the prevailing CIAC will be due and payabIe to  UtiIity 
upon 30 days written notice. Any such water and wastewater sewice which is not connected 
or used by the DEVELOPER within five (5) years fiom the date of execution of this 
Agreement shall revert back to the UTILITY, and in such an event, the UTILITY shall not 
be obligated to r e h n d  these charges paid by the DEVELOPER. 

14. The providing of water and wastewater service is subject to prevding rates, fees, and charges 
of UTETTY, as set forth in UTILITY’S approved tariff. These rates, fees and charges are 
subject t o  chmge as zpproved by the appropriate governmental authority. The DEVELOPER 
agrees to comply with all Rules and Regu1atior.s of UflLXY as set forth in the tariff, These 
Rules and ReguIations are subject to change as qproved by the appropriate governmental 
authority and art available upon request. 

15.  DEVELOPER shall provide written norice IO UTILITY, at lezst 72 hours prior to start of 
construction, that construction of contributed facilhjes or a connection to the UTILITY3 
existing system is about t o  commence: UTILITY shall not be required to accept contributed 
facilities which were constructed without prior notificetion. r t h e  DEVELOPER fails to give 
said written notice, the UTILITY may require DEVELOPER to uncover and expose said 
connections or contributed facilities for inspection, at the sole ccst of DEVELOPER or the 
UTILITY may disconnect DEVELOPER installations fiom the UTILITY’S system at the 
bEVELOPER’s expense. 

36. Except as expressly provkled herein, the DEVELOPER zgrees not to assign or transfer all 
or any portion of this Agreement. The aUocation of water and wastewater service capacity 
granted to DEVELOPER may be assigned or transferred of is and only if: a) the developer 
has obtained the prior writJen consent of the UTILITY to such an assignment, sale or 
disposition; b) the asignment is in direct connection with a borla fide sale of the 
DEVELOPER’S property or a portion thereof to which the weter and wastewater service 
capacity reserve relates: and the UTILITY is notified in writinp of such an assignment; and 
c) the assignee pays all of the UTILITY’S legal end admhistrative costs incurred in 
connection with such essigriment and assumes all of the duties and obljpatjons of the assipor 
under this Agreement. The U I “ Y  shall have the riL& io assign or transfer this Agreement 
or the rights and responsibilities contained herein to any properly authorized commission, 
authority, corporation, or other public or private person, firm or entity without the consent 
of the DEVELOPER. 

17. It is estinated that the above noted UTILITY services can be made available within 
spproximately 30 Cays after UTILITY acceptence of the sbove mentioned contributed 

3 



I 8  

LnkrnalAgmtd f# 
fiiciljties. Such time period is subject to  change for inclement weather, strikes, acts of God, 
materid shonagtl acts of government 2nd other delaying conditions beyond the coatto1 or 
responsibility of UTILITY, 

a. 

b,  

C. 

d. 

e, 

f. 

The parties agree that the following mutual protections are included in this Agreement: 
Thjs document is the entire iqreement between the parties and supercedes all previous 
agreements between the parties; 
Amendments t o  and wGven of the provisions contained h tfris 4reement may be made 
only by the parties in writing by formal amendment; 
This Agreement is subject t o  thc laws of the $rate of Florida and the DEVELOPER 
a p e s  IO pay for recording this document; 
This Agreement is intended to benefit only the parties who sign it and their authorized 
assigns and does not create any rights for other persons or entities; 
The UTILITY has the exclusive risht to provjde wzter end wastewater service to the 
Property; and, 
This Agreement is binding on both patLies and each h a  the  power and authority to bind 
themselves by siegGng below, 

I .  

1. 



corporation and that the tic1 

Wilness my hmd znd &cia1 real 

1 

In Witness, FLORIDA WATER SERMCES CORPORATION has wuad rhcrc prtsenu 
to bc cxuxtt.ed in i ts  n m t ,  and ita corporate 3url  l o  br haeunto a&xtd, by h propar officers 
thereunto duly u h o &  cd, this dey of AD.2 

Skgned, Sealed, and Delivered fn the Pmrancc 02 
1, 
Printed ).lime: 

Ptlntsd Name: John L. Tillman, Jr. 

Prhted A d h s :  P.O. €ox 609520, O r b d o  Floirda 32860-3520 

1, Wlujcss my hand mnd ofhie l  seal In t h e  County and S W e  last dorcscid thi~ day of AD.2 . 

5 



A mct of land in the Forthwest Qumer of Sect~on 5 ,  Town~hip 45 South, Rmge 27 East, Lec County, 
Floriia, being more prticularly described &E follo.prps: 

Commencing at the West Qumer coma o f  Edd Section 5 ;  thence sorth X9 degrees 09 rmnutes 35 
seconds E s t ,  a distinct of 61.97 feet, to the SonrSjastedy fight of way h e  of SpW “A” C a d ,  and fie 
POINT OF BEGIN!”G of a tract of lmd herein 6csm%ed; thence Yorth 35 depezs 32 minutes 5 I 
seconds East, dong t he  SoutEeesterly right of way h e  of Spur “A” canal, B distznce of 1,611.60 feet to 
the Southwesterly right of way ‘ h e  of Palm Boulewrd; thence South 54 Gegrees 27 minutes 34 eeconds 
East, aiong tbt Southwesterly right of way line of Palm Boulevard, a distance of 845.86 feet, to the point 
of curveme of B c w e  to the right having a radiu of 250.00 feet and a delta angle of 90 degrees 00 
minutes 56 seconds; thence dong sGd C U ~ V C  m arc distance of 392.77 fca, to the point oftmgtncy; 
thence Sou~h 35 degrees 33 minutes 22 Eeconds West, dong Pelm B o d e w d ,  B &istznce or 221.35 feet; 
thence Xofi 59 &.grccs OS minutes 47 seconds West, a distance of 278.07 feet; thence Yorth 43 d e p m  
11 minutes 37 seconds West, a dis*mce of ~ 0 . 0 0  feet; thence South 36 degrees 12 minutes 30 seconds 
West, a diaance of 694.64 feet; therice South 40 depees 59 *ute~ 04 seconds West a distance of 
105.62 feet; thence South 89 degrees 09 minu tes  35 seconds Wed, a distmce of 629.15 feet, to fit 
Southeasterly ilght of way iine of Spur “A” cmal znd t h e  POINT OF B E m m - G .  

I, 
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Exhibit 3-1 

. STANDARD CHARGES SHEET 

ilATER 
Sehrlcs installetion Chtirge 

518" X 3/4" Meter: 
314" M e t  ar. 
1 " Metw 

Meter lnstaIlation Charge 

5/8" X 3/4" Meter. 
3/4" Meter; 
1" Meter. 

$ 143,OO 
S 143.00 
$ 154.00 

$ 90.00 
$ 110.00 
S 140.00 

Meter wlth Built-in Backflow Prevention Device: 

All Meter Sizes Actual Cast 

Stand Alone Backflow Prevention Device: 

1" Mstsr or J E S S :  
1 1/2" Meter: 
2" Meter: 
G w t e r  than  2" Meter; 

De po 6 Its 

518" X 314" Meter; 
314" Meter: 
?I' Meter: 
1 1/2" Meter: 
2" Meter. 

WASTEWATER 
Service Installatlon Charge 

4" L at e ral 
Unpaved S 
Paved 2 

6" Lateral 
Unpaved $ 
Paved s 

Deposits 

Actual Cost 
Actual Cost 
Actual Cost ' 
Actual Cost 

170.00 
548,OO 

227 -00 
605.00 

$ 35-00 
$ 70.00 
$ 105.00 
$ 140.00 
$ 175,OO 

L 

$ 50.00 
' $  100.00 
$ 150.00 
$ 200.00 
!$ 250.00 

1 112" Meter: 
2" Meter: 
Greater than 2" Meter: 

1 1/2" Meter: 
2" Meter: 
Greater than 2" M ~ t w  

3" Meter: 
4" Meter, 
6" Met BT. 

8" Metet: 

$ 202.50 
$ 245.00 

Actual Cost 

$ 300.00 
$ 385.00 

Actual Cost 

$ 21 0.00 
$ 245.00 
s 2a0.00 
$ 31 5.00 

~ s w e r  Lateral ~nspectlo'i charge (palm Coast ~ n t y )  
Lateral (ea.) $ 25.00 $: 

3" Meter; - 
4" Meter: 
6" Meter: 
8" Meter: 

S 300.00 
$ 350.00 
$ 400.00 
$ 450.00 



Plant Nwrher: 02901 P z o j r c t  N d r r :  1422 

3 r o j s c t :  Ex": $ ~ d r u s  isle Apartments 
c 

FLORIDA WATEst S E R V I a 8  

Attachment XI 

15.0231 

229.0000 

19,1935 

229.0000 
C O W *  

RSS 

Effective 
Datu 

86.43 577.00 06/01/2 001 

91.65 624.214 8 6 . 4 3  530.00 

91.65 624 - 2 4  86.43 602.00 

8 6 . 4 3  615.00 91.65 624 .24  

624.24 

6 2 4 . 2 4  

624.24  

09/01/2001 

91.65 

91.65 

91.65 

86.43 m . 0 0  10/01/2001 

11/01/2001 8 6 . 4 5  640.00 

8 6 . 4 3  4 5 3 . 0 0  

6 2 4 . 2 4  

6 2 4 . 2 4  

624.24  

6 2 4 . 2 4  

624;24  

91.65 8 6 , 4 2  €53.09 01/o1/200r 

02/ 011 2 002 91 * 65 8 6 . 4 3  653,OO . 
8 ~ 4 3  653.00 9 1 . 6 5  

51.65 86.43 €53.00 

86.43 653. OC 91.65 

Dete p r i n t e d :  06/15/2001 02:19:45 PH 



P l a n t  Xurnber: 02301 
Prcjeat Nwnber:  1422 

P.ndroE ? s i c  k p a r t m t n t r  

1 4 4 , 4 4 9 . 4 s  Effactivr D a t r :  06/18/2001 Gown F a p r n t :  

Description Amcunt 

Water Capac i ty  31,283.27 

h'cztc Water  Capac i ty  2 1 , 3 5 4 . 4 7  

Dum D e t e  

07/18/2001 

o 7 m / 2 0 0 1  

07/18/2001 

0 3 / 1 P / 2 0 0 1  

Oe/18/20GI  

G8/18/206i 

Water  Main Extension 

Waste Water Main Exter,sicrr 

Water Capacity 

Wzste W a t e r  Czpac i ty  

7,ia9.05 

7 , 0 8 4 . 7 3  

11,283.27 

2 1 , 3 5 4 . 4 7  

08/18/2001 

08/16/2001 

Water Main Extension 

WSa,cte Water  Main Sxtenslon 

7 ,189 .05  

7,8134.73 

09/18/2001 

09/18/2001 

09/1 S /2005 

Water Capacity 

Waete Water Capacity 

Warer Main Extension 

II, 283.27 

2 1 , 3 5 4 . 4 7  

7 , 1  a's 05  

09/18/2001 

10/18/2001 I 

Wasta Water Main Extension 

Water Czpa c i t y  

7 , 8 8 4 . 7 3  

11,283 27 

10/1&/2001 

i o / i e / 2  00s 

Waste W a t e r  Capacity 

Water Mcin Extcnrlon 

Waste W a t e r  Kain Extension 

21 ,354 .47  

7,189, OS 

7 , 8 8 4 . 7 3  lO/l B / Z  001 

11/18/2009 

l l / l E / 5  001 

11/18/2001 

11/1e/2001 

Water Ctpac i ty  

Waste Wtiter C a p a c i t y  

11,283.27 

2 1 , 3 5 4 . 4 7  

Water Main Extension 7,189.05 

Waste Water  Hain  ExtenEion 

Water Capacity 
1 

~ a a 4 . 7 3  

11,283.27 
- .  

12/18/2001 

12/16/20C'r 

12/18/200? 

12/18/2001 

01/1 b /2002 
01/18 / z o o 2  
01/16/2002 

O l / l t i / 2 0 0 2  

02/1a/2002 

W a s t e  Water C a p s c i t y  21,354 n 4 7  

Watez Main Extension 

K a s t e  Water Main 'ExtenZion 

7,189.05 

7 , 8 8 4 . 7 3  

W a t e r C a p  c i t y  11,283-27 

Waste PFatcz C 8 2 a c i t y  21,354 4 7  

Water Main Z%tenEion 7 , i w . w  

Waste Water Mei:: Extension 7,884.73 

Wetex C a p a c i t y  11,283.27 



P l a n t  Nu&": 02901 
p~:pJ tat Number:  1422 

P r c j m c t  Xunm: M t i r ~ s  Isle Apartments 

D o w n  Payx,ent: 1 4 4 , 4 4 9 . 4 E  Effrctivr D a t r :  06/18/2003 

Due D a t r  Description Pmocnt 

0 2 / 1 a / 2 0 0 2  W a z t t  Water Ccpeci ty  21 ,354 .47  

02/1s/2002 Water Main Extension 7,189.05 

0 2 / 1 8 / 2 0 0 2  Weste Water Main Extension 7 , 8 8 4 . 7 3  

03 / I 8  /2 002 Wzter CaFa c i t y  11,283.27 

03/18/2 002 

03/18/2002 

Waste Water Capaci ty  

Water Main Extension 

03/18/2002 W E s t e  W a t e r  Main Extension 

04/18/2 002 Water Capzc i ty  

0 4 / 1 8 / 2 0 0 2  Waste Watex Capacity 

04/18/2002 Water Mcin Extension 

04 /I 8 / 2  002 Waste Water Kain Extension 

05/18/2002 Water Capacity 

05/18/2004 Westc Water Czpccity 

05/18/2002 Water Main Extension 

05/18/2002 Waste Water Mcin Extension 

O6/18/2 002 Water C a p a c i t y  

0€/18/2 002 Wzste Water Capacity 

06/18/2002 Water Kaln Extension 

I 

2 1 , 3 5 4 . 4 7  

7, i e 9 . 0 5  

7,084.73 

11,203.27 

21,354,147 

7,189.05 

7,004.73 

11,283.27 

2 1 , 3 5 4 . 4 7  

7 , 1 8 9 . 0 5  

7 , ~ a 4 . n  

11,283.27 

21,354.47 

7,189.05 

06/18/2002 Waste Water Main Extension 7 , 3 8 4 . 7 3  

Gxand T o t a l  572,538.214 

p r i n t e d  >ate: 06/16/20G1 1O:2:3:4'lrAM 



Exhibit D 

Docum-ents Required Prior to Uti1i.t-y Acceptance of Developer Addition 

2, Final plat on disk (AutoCAD version 12 or later) 

3 ,  “Record” or “As-Built” drawings on disk (AutoCAD version 12 
or later) and three (3) sets of hard copy record drawings 

4. Contractor’s Letter of \Vane?ty for a one year period d e r  Utility 
Acceptance (Signed and seded by PE or Notarized) 

5 .  Contractor’s Mkiver md Releese of Lien (Pecorded with County) 

6. Engineer’s Letter of Certificztjon (Signed and sealed by Engineer) 

7, Copies of all tests required by the Flon’da Department of 
Environmental Protection or governing State or local Health 
Department as well as any other tests deemed necessary by the 
UTILITY to ensure conformance With UTILITY standads and 
specifications 

8, Applications for certi5cation of completion required by the Florida 
Department of Envhonmental Protection or governing State or 
local Health Department 

9, Bill of S d c  for Water and Wastewawr contributed property with 
accurate cost records establishing the construction cost of the 
complered additions (a copy of related construction contracts duly 
cenifjed by a Notary of the State of Florida as true and correct 
copies of the originals required). - .  

1, 



W - 1 s  E R V I  C E S 

. -  

June 18,2001 

Mr, Timothy P. Wheat 
Creative Choice Homes, XI ,  LTI> 
4243-3) N, Lake Blvd. 
Palm Beach Gardens, FL 33410 

RE: Andros Isle Apartments, FWS Project # 1422, Lehiph, Lee County 

Dear Mr, Wheat: 

This lmer and the attached agreements are in reply to your request for water and wastewater service 
from the Florida Water Services Corpodon (FWS) for-the property known as the Andros Isle 
Apmments as described on Exhibit A to the agreements. 

The offer outlined in the agreements are valid through July 38,2001, 30 days after issuance of this 
letrer, and shall be considered withdrawn ifnot filly executed by that date, The amounts due to FWS, 
as outlined in the agreement are summarized as follows: 

Water CUC 
Wastewater ClAC 
Other 

Total Amount Due 

$277,054.81 
$43 8,587.9 1 

$1,3 15.00 

$7 16,987.72 
-------.---- 

Florida Water Services understands that within one month Creative Homes may supply historical 
documentation of similar apartment complex water and wastewater usage Florida Water Services 
will review the usage and make a decision at that time if water ahd wastewater usage and fees will 
be changed based on the information provided. 

Kthe enclosed agreements are acceptable, please indicate by signing and returning dl three copies 
of the developer and metering agreements to my attention. One M y  executed copy will then be 
returned to you, 

Please feel fiee to contact me at (941) 278-5050, ex'tension 203, at your convenience, ifyou have my 
questions or if we may be of assistance. 

1. 
Sincerely, 



This Agreement (“Agreement”) is madc and entered into this day of 
, 2 , by and between FLORIDA WATER SERVICES 

CORPORATION, a Florid8 corporation (hereinafier “Flarida Water”), and Creative 
Choice Homes, LTD , 4243% N.’Lake Blvd., Palm Eeach Gardens FL 33410 
(‘ ’ 0 w n e r”) . 

Creative Choice Homes, Xi, LTD is the OWNER of that certain commercial 
property in {Lee) County, Florida, inclusive of any and all common elements, more 
pafiicularly described OA Exhibit A attached hereto (“Property”) and made a part hereof 
and commonly known as h d r o s  Isle Apmments, a a p a m e n t  complex. 

Florida Weter desires that individual water mete r_s for each dwellinq unit and 
point of we QmJthe Property be insta Ue d. 

THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and agreements herein 
contained, and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and suficiency of 
which are hereby acknowledged, the parties agree as folllows: 

1,1 M,eters. The OWNTR shall provide all meters, including remote 
touch-read pads (collectively the “Water Meted’) needed to install one 
Water Meter per dweIling unit and point of use within the Property. 
Florida Water shall own the Water Meters following the installation of 
said Water Meters, OWNER shall provide at its expense dl wires and 
other bppurtenant equipment (collectively the “OWNER Equipment”) 
required for installation pursuant to the approved plans and specifications 
and shall convey same to  Florida Wster free and clear of liens and 
encumbrances upon Florida Water’s acceptance of the work as provided 
below. T h e  W k r  Meters and the OWNER Equipment *shall hereinafter 
be collectively referred to as the “Meters”, 

1.2 ~ n ~ t a l l s t i ~ ~ .  ONFLER shall install or cause to be installed 
(“hstallation”) at its expenses, the Meters in accordance with the plans 
and specifications. 

1.3 permits. OWNER shaH be responsible for obtaining, at its 
expense, all permits required for the Installation. 

1.4 Inspectioq. Florida Water reserves the right 10 inspect the 
Iastalkion within thiny (30) days of ’written notification of the 

1 



completion of instaflation of Meters t o  determine compliance with the 
plans and specifications. OWNER shall grant Florida Water an easement 
for purposes of inspection as set  forth in Section 5 below. Installation 
shall be complete thirty (30) days from the date of this Agreement. The 
completed Installation must be substantially in accordance with the plans 
and specifications znd reasonably acceptable to Florida Water Semjces’ 
personnel. 

2. hdemnificatim. 

2.1 OWNER. OJVXER shall indemnify Florjda Water, its respective 
aeents and employees, from and against any and all claims, liability, 
demands, expenses, fees, fines, penalties, suits, proceedings, actions, and 
fees, including attorneys’ fees, €or injwy (including death) to persons or 
damage t o  property or property rights that may derive from ur be related to 
acts, errors or omissions of the OW% its agents, employees, 
contractors, servants, licensees or invitees or by any person under the 
control or diredon of the OWNEK in any way relating to the Installation. 
The OWNER shall also indemnify Florida Water a6 aforesaid from all 
liability, claims and all other items above mentioned, arising or growing 
out of or connected with any default, breach, violation or nonperformance 
by the OWNER of any covenant, egrecment or provision contained in this 
Ag r eem e nt . * 

2.2 Fkrida Water. Florida Water shall indemni€y OWNER, its 
respective agents and employees, fiom and against my and all claims, 
liability, demands, expenses, fees, fines, penalties, suits, proceedings, 
actions and fees, including attomey’s fees, for injury (including death) to 
persons or damage to property or property rights that may derive from or 
be related to defects in or malfunctioning of the Water Meters. 

3.1 Qn-Site-LineS. The Association or dwelling unit owners will 
retain title to dl water transmission lines within the Property (“On-Site 
Lines”) up to the Meters, including the valve between ‘the On-Site Line 
and the Meters, The distinction between the lines owned by Association 
and the lines owned by the dwelling unit owners is subject to their 
det ermjnation. 

3.2 Parties acknowledge and a p e  that the intent of this 
Apeement  is that Florida Water’s ownership of the water transmission 
lines stops at the Property line and that the Association and/or the dweIling 
unit owners own the remainder of the water transmission lines, as 
appropriate. The paties intend that Florida Water shall own no water 

m. 

2 



* 

4. 

transmission lines or appunenant facilities within the condominium, 
except for the Meters as provided herein. 

Maintenance . 

4 , l  & t q .  Florida Water, as owner of the Meters, shall be 
responsibk for maintzining, repeiring, and replacing the Meters. 

4,2 On-Site Lines. Assocktion or dwelling unit owner shall be 
responsible for maintaining, repairing and replacing all of the On-Site 
Lines. In no event shall Florida Water be responsible for mzintaining, 
repziring or replacing any of the On-Site Lines. 

5 .  The OWNER hereby grants to Florida Water a perpetual, 
nonexclusive easement in gross (“Ezsemenr”) OP, over, under, across and through 
the paved roads and sidewalks, as now located or relocated in the future on the 
Property and on, over, ticross and through the paved roads and sidewaIks, as now 
located or relocated in the future, on the land described on Exhibit €3 attached 
hereto and made a part hereoc for purposes o f  ingress and egress to inspect, 
operate, maintzin, repair, replace and read the Meters and for such other purposes 
es are reasonably necessary to carry out the  intent of this Agreement. 

Access. 

6 Cu5tome r A D D l i a t j r p q .  OWNER represents m d  warrants that the 
Property conteins 229 (Two Hundred Twenty Nine) dwelling units and 3 (Three) 
other point of use. -4trachtd hereto end made a part of hereof as Exhibit C is a 
master list identifying each Unit number address. OWNER, unit buyer and each 
person responsibIe for points of use shall complete, sign and return to Florida 
Water the Florida Water forms regarding application for service and guarantee 
deposit and/or service change receipts, along with my applicable fees, prior to 
obtaining water service. 

7, Except as specifically set forth herein to the 
contrary, the parties adpowledge and agree that Florida Water is not responsible 
for any loss or cIaim relating to the Installation of the Meters 01- any loss or claim 
relating to the On-Site Lines, The OWNER shall indemnify Florida Water, its 
respective agent5 and employees, fiom and against my and all claims, liabiIity, 
demands, expenses, fees, fines, penzlties, suits, proceedings, actions and fees, 
including attomey’s fees, for injury (including death) to persons or damage to 
property or property rights that may derive fiom or be related to acts, errors or 
omissions of the OWNER and the dwelling unit buyers, their agents, employees, 
contracts, sewants, licensees or invitees or by any person under the control or 
direction of them in any way relating to the Installation of the Meters or to the 
ownership, operation or maintenance of the On-Site Lines. The Parties 
acknowledge and agree that Florida W8ter shall only incur Iiability to the 

m i t a t i o n  on L( iabjlity. 

3 
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OWNER OF any dwelIing unit buyer which specifically relates to the inspection, 
operation, maintenance, repair, replacement or reading of the Meters. 

8. &. The provisions of this Agreement shall bind and 
insure t o  the benefit of the heirs, personal representatives, sutxtssors and assigns 
of the pades. 

9. 
enforced in accordance with the laws of the State of Florida, 

G o v e r ~ g  L aw. This b r e e m e n t  shall be governed by and construed and 

10. pecordatioa. The parties hereby acknowledge and agree that Florida 
Water shall have the option, atFlorida Water’s expense, to record this Agreement 
together with all exhibits in the public records of the County where the Property is 
located. 

11. Conditjons Prece dent. The obligations of Florida Water hereunder shall 
be absolutely conditioned upon the OWNER’S and Association’dDwelling Unit 
Owner’s prior performance of and compliance with OWNER and 
Association’s/Dwelling Unit Owner’s obligations under this Agreement. Upon 
OWNER or Association’s/Dwelling Unit Owner’s failure to fulfill any of such 
obIigations, the parties agree FIorida Water shall have the right to bill 
A s s o c i z t i o ~ w e l f h g  Unit Owner for water and sewer through a Master Meter. 

1 

12. Compliance with Government Re&etbns, This Agreement may be 
subject to the approval of and compliance with the regulations of all applicable 
regulatory authorities and their respective successor agencies including but not 
limited to the Florida Public Service Commission, the South West Florida Water 
Management District, and the Florida Department of Environmental Protection. 

13. Sk.naton’es and Associaticm Authority. By signing this Agreement, the 
signatories warrmt’their authority to execute this Agreement on behalf of the 
respective parties. Association finher w u ” t s  that neither entry nor any aspect 
of the performance of tgs Agreement violates Association’s declaration, artjclts 
or by-laws. - 4  

14. m e  h r e e m e z .  This instrument constitutes the entire agreement 
berween the parries and may not be modified except by instrument in writing 
executed by the parties ... 

4 



"SS W E O F ,  the Fafiies hereto have executed and delivered this 
Agreement as of the day and year first above wntten. 

Signed, sealed ad de l ivmd 
in the presence of: 

n.. . 
Kame: JbhnL. Tlllman 
Title: 
P.O. Box 609520 
Orlando, 30rjda 32860-Sj2O /3 

Senior Vie President, Business Deveiopmcnt 

A 

a 

By: 
Nme: 

Tide: 
Address: 

STATE OF 
COUNTY OF 

Thc foregoing was achowledged before me, en officer duly authorhe8 in tht Stek and County aforesaid, tb 
take ccknowlcdpmts, thjs - dey of , 2- by a m  of 

, a  , on behalf of the cwpcr~tion d o :  [ J is pcrscnelly 
krmm to me; or [ ] hu produced EE identifidozt, end ~ $ 0  3 did or.[ J did not, take an oath. 

T h e  foregoing wets ~ckno\vledged before ne, en aEcm duly authcfaed in the State and County aforesaid, to 
t&e ockno~v ledpcnt~ ,  this - day of , L-, * by John L. Tf i im es Senjar Vice Prcsidcnt, Bushes~ 
Dcvclc~neot of Florih Wntcr Senices Corpciation, B FloSiZa Corporation, on b e h l f o f  the corporation who: 

I ] is pt~conally how to me; or 1 3 has jroduced ] 
did not, tzke en o a k  

-- 

es identificatiaq and who [ ) did or 

NOTARY PLBLIC 
My Commission Z S F ~ S :  

-7% b w e )  

5 



c 

A tract of land in the Yoort'nwcst Qumcr of Secncm 5 ;  ?ownshp 45 South, Rmge 27 East, Lee County, 
Florida, being more prtkuierly described as follows: 

Comxacing at the West Qllarta. coiner of &;.id SDC~~OII 5 ;  thence No& 89 degrees 09 "uta 35 
s e c o d s  E a t ,  a distmcc of 61.97 feet, to the SouthcEstcrly right of way line of Spur "A" Caal ,  and the 
POI"  OF BEOI"G of a tract of land herein deECribed, thence K O A  35 dcg~ee6 32 minutes 51 
seconds €.est, along the Southeasterly right of way l ine  of Spur "A" tend: a distmce of 1 a61 1.60 feet to 
the Soutbwestaly n'ght of way he of Palm Boulevard; thence South 54 degrees 27 minutes 34 seconds 
Ezst, ziong the Southwesterly right of m y  line of Pdm Bouiexmd: a distencc of 845.86 feet, to the point 
of curucotae of a cwc to the zight baving a radius of 250.00 feet m d  a delta angle of 90 &g~-cts 00 
" . x e s  5 4  seconcis; thence zlong said c w e  an arc distmce of 392.77 feet., to the pomt of tangency; 
thence South 35 degrees 33 minutes 22 seconds West, along P e h  Boulelard, a dlstmce or 221.35 feet; 
theace Xorth 59 degrrts OS minuteE 47 seconds West, a &s*mcc of 278,07 feet; thmct North 43 degrees 
11 minutes 37 seconds We$ a d i s h c e  of 3OO.OO fcer; d a c e  South 36 degrees 12 minutes 30 seconds 
West, a C i i w c e  of 694.64 feet; thence South 40 degrees 59 minutes 04 seconds West, B dismcc of 
105.62 feet; t b a c c  Sou& E9 degrees 09 minutes 35 seconds West, a distance of 629.15 feet, to fhe 
Souihcastdy right of way T i n t  of Spur "A" cmal and the POI" OF BEGI"G. 



A 

Exhibit B t o  Agreement 
between Florida Water Services Corportdon and OWhrER 

Easement Parcel 

See Attached. 

- .  
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101 
3 02 
I OS 
104 
105 
106 
f 07 
3 os 
201 
202 
203 
204 
205 
206 
207 
208 
301 
302 
303 
so4 
101 
102 
103 
3 04 
105 
106 
105 
108 
20 J 
202 
2 os 
204 
205 
206 
205 
208 
303 
505 
3 os 
3 04 

101 
102 
105 
3 04 
I05 

Exhibit C to Apeement 
Beiween Florida Water Services Corporation and O M T R  

10250 Sbfford C r e e k  Bodcwrd 
I0250 S d o r d  Creek B a d e v d  
10250 S W m d  Creek Boulevard 
I0250 S~afTord Creek Boultvatd 
10250 Stafford Creek Boulevard 
10250 Stafford h c k  Bodevard 
3 0250 Stafbrd Creek Boulevard 
10250 SWmd Creek Boulevard 
10250 Stafford Creek Boulevard 
10250 Stafford Creek Boulevard 
10250 S t d o r d  Croek B o d e d  
10250 SfdYurd Creek Boulevard 
10250 Stafford Creek Boulevard 
10250 Slzfford b e k  Boulevard 
10250 Stafford Creek Boulemd 
10250 Stafford cSe& Boulevard 
10250 S M o r d  Chek Boulevard 
10250 Stefford Creek Boulevard 
10250 Stafford Creek Bodevard 
10250 Stefford Creek Boulevad 

3 0256 Sta37 .d  Creek Boulevard 
10256 Slz&ford Otdc Boulevard 
10256 Stafford Crmk Boulevard 
10256 S M o r d  Creek Boulevard 
IO256 S t d T d  CTeek Boulevard 
10256 S t d h r d  Creek Boulevard 
3 0256 W o r d  Creek Boulevard 
10256 Staffard Creek Bouleiard 
1025 6 Stafford Creek Boulevard 
10256 S f l o r d  Creek Boulevard 
10256 S d o r d  Creek Boulevard 
10256 SMmd Creek Boulevard 
10256 Stafford Creek Boulevmd 
10256 Stafford Cnek Boulevard 
10256 Staflord Creek Boulevard 
10256 StdFord Qeck Boulevard 
10256 S d c r d  Creek Boulevard 
10256 Stafford Creek Boulevard 
10236 SMmd Creek Boulewd 
10256 Stafford Creek 33 d e v a r d  

IO264 St&ord Creek Boulevard 
10264 StaEord Creek Boulevard 
102 64 Stdford Crcsk B aulrvard 
10264 Stafford Creek B " i r d  
10264 S W d  Creek B a d e ~ ~ d  



106 
107 
3 06 
20 3 
202 
205 
204 
ZC5 
206 
207 
205 
30i 
3 02 
3 01 
3 04 

Community Building 

Pool 

101 
102 
I03 
1 04 
3 05 
106 
3 07 
108 
20 1 
202 
203 
204 
205 
206 
207 
208 
301 
3 02 
3 03 
304 

101 
1 Oi 
1 fJ5 
3 04 

3 06 
107 
108 
20 1 
202 
2 os 
204 

lb5 

10264 SWmd Creek Borilcwrd 
10264 Stafford Creek Bodcvad 
10264 Stfiord Creek Boulevard 
I0264 SMmd Creek Boulevard 
1 02 64 Stfiord Creek Boulevard 
10264 SraEosd Creek Boulevard 
10264 S"k.ffmd Creek Boulevard 
10264 S'Lagord Creek Boulevard 
10264 Stafford Creek Boulevard 
3 0264 S*ord Cwek BouIewd 
10264 St.dFord CrtckBodevard 
10264 Std5x-d Creek Boulevard 
10264 SMmd Creek Boulevard 
10264 S W o d  Creek Boulevard 
10264 Stafford Creek Boulevard 

10274 SWmd Creek Doufevard 

10276 S*&ord Creek Boulevard 

10278 Steflord Creek B o d e d  

I OS58 W o r d  Creek B o u l t i d  
10358 SMord Creek Boulevard 
10358 Etdford Creek Boulevard 
10358 S f l o r d  Creek Boulevard 
10358 W o r d  Creek 3odtvard 
3 0358 S t a f b d  Crdek Boulevard 
I03 58 Stafford Creek Boulevard 
10358 S-tafTord Creek Boulevard 
10358 Stafford CreekBoultvard 
10358 Stafford Creek Boulevard 
IO358 SmBmd b a k  Eoulevard 
10358 Stafford Crcek B o d e w d  
10358 StaEcud Creek Boulevard 
10358 SMord Creek Boulcw.rd 
3 0358 Stafford Chrlr 3oulevard 
I0358 StsEord Creek Boulevard 
1035% SMord Creck Boulevard 
3 0358 S w o r d  Creek Boulevmd 
10358 Stafford Crtlk Boulevard 
10358 SkfYord Creek Boulevard 

3 0361 StEfford b d e k  Bodever6 
10363 SralTord Creek Boulevard 
10561 Stafford Cieek Botlltvwd 
10361 Stafford Creek Boulevard 
10361 SMccrd Creek Boulevard 
10361 S a o r d  Creek Boulevard 
10361 SMord Creek Boulevard 
30361 Stsfford Creek 33ouIevard 
30361 SMmd Creek Bodeverd 
10361 Stafford Crcek Bouievard 
10361 S w o r d  Creek Boulevmd 
36361 S'dord Creek Bouievard 



I 

205 
2 06 
207 
208 

101 
3 02 
3 03 
3 04 
105 
106 
107 
106 
20 1 
205 
203 
204 
205 
206 
207 
208 
301 
302 
3 0; 
304 

101 
102 
103 
104 
105 
106 
107 
108 
20 1 
2 02 
203 
204 
205 
206 
207 
208 
301 
3 02 
3 05 
304 

io 1 
102 
103 
I 04 
3 05 
106 
107 
1 OS 

10361 8Mord Creek Boulevard 
10361 StafTord Creek Boutexpad 
10361 Staf€ord Credk Boulevard 
10361 SMoord Creek B o d e d  

103 62 Stafford Chek Boulevard 
1 03 62 Stafford R e e k  Boulc\Wd 
103 62 Stafford Creek Boulevard 
103 62 Stafford k k  Boulevard 
IO362 SMord Creek Boulevard 
10362 Staflmd Creek Boulevard 
10362 StaEord B e c k  Boulevard 
3 0362 Stafford C r e e k  Boulevard 
10362 W o r d  CreekBoulevard 
10362 StdTord Creek Boulevard 
10362 Stafford Creek Boulevard 
1 03 62 S f l o r d  Creek B oulcvard 
1 E 6 2  Stafford Creek Boulevard 
10362 StafTod Creek Bouleverd 
10362 S w o r d  Creek Boulevard 
10362 S e d  Creek Boulcvmd 
103 62 StaEbrd Creek Boulevard 
3 03 62 SMord c3reek B o u l e v d  
3 0362 S w o r d  Creek Boultvard 
3 0362 Staf€cud Creek Boulevard 
103 62 Stafford Creek B o d e v d  

3 0426 S f l o r d  Creek Boulevard 
I0426 StafEord Creek Boulevard 
3 0426 Stafifbrd Creek Boulevard 
10426 S-md Crcck Boulevard 
10426 StaEord Creek Boulevard 
10426 StafXord Creek Bodevaid 
10426 StzfTord Creek Botlltvard 
10426 Std'ord Creek Boulevard 
10426 Stafford Creek Boulevard 
10426 Steffwd Creek Boulevard 
10426 S f l o r d  C r e &  Boulevard 
3 0426 StafFord Creek Boulevard 
10426 Stefford Creek Boulevard 
I0426 Stdbrcl Creek Boulevard 
10426 Stafford Creek Boulevard 
10426 S t a E d  Creek Boulevard 
3 0426 Staflbrd Creek Boulevard 
10426 StaBord Creek Boulevard 
10426 %ffbrd Creek  Bodcvard 
3 0426 Sword Creek Bouleverd 

10427 Stefford Creek Boulevard 
10427 Stafford Creak Bodemd 
10427 Stafford Creek Boulevard 
IO427 Stefford Creek Bolllewd 
10427 S M o d  Creek Boulevard 
10427 Staffad Creek Boulevard 
10427 Staf ford Creek Boulevard 
10427 S'tefford Creek Boulevard 



J 

20 i 
202 
203 
204 
205 
205 
205 
208 

101 
102 
10: 
104 
IO5 
106 
IO5 
30s 
201 
202 
203 
204 
205 
206 
205 
208 
303 
3 02 
3 03 
3 04 

101 
102 
1 03 
104 
105 
106 
107 
108 
20 1 
202 
203 
204 
205 
206 
2 07 
206 
301 
302 
3 03 
3 04 

3 01 
102 
10: 
104 
105 

10427 SMord Creek Boulcmrd 
10427 Stafford Creek Bozilcvard 
10427 StafTord Qeak Boulevard 
10427 SmEord Creek Boule\.ard 
10427 W o r d  Creek Boulevard 
10427 Stafford Creak Boulevard 
10427 Stnfi'ord Creek Boulevard 
10427 S M o r d  Cheek Boulevard 

10438 SWord'Crstk Boulenrd 
10438 Stafford act& Bodeverd 
10438 Staffard Creek Bodevmd 
10438 S w o r d  C m k  Boulevard 
10438 S e m d  CTeekBdetmd 
10438 Stafford ChtkBoultvard 
10438 S-rd Creak Boulevanl 
1043 8 S M d  Creek 3oulevard 
10438 Stefford Creek Boufevard 
10438 St&iord h e k  Baulevard 
30438 Stafford C r c d c  Boulevard 
10438' S m o r d  Creek Boulevard 
10438 Stdord ChekBdevard 
10438 Stafford Creek: Boulevard 
10438 Srefford Creek Boulevard 
10438 Stefford Creek Boulevsrd 
10438 St.&Tird Creek Boule& 
10438 S f l d  Creek BouIevard 
10438 Stzifford Crock Boulevard 
10438 Staffmd Creek Boulevard 

10291 Carpjl2 C-reek COW 
10291 Car@ Creek Court 
10291 Cargill Creek Court 
30291 C@ Creek Colpz 
10291 Czqi l l  Creek Court 
10291 CugiIJ Creek Court 
10291 Ca@U CrcekCourt 
10291 Cargin Creek Court 
10291 CapU h e k  COW 
10291 CargillhttkColpz 
10291 Carpill Creek Court 
10291 Cargill Crcek Court 
10291 CergiU Creek Court 
10293 Cargill Creek Court 
10291 Creek C o m  
10291 C2irgi.U Creek Court 
10293 Cmgill Creek Com 
10291 Cwgill Creek COW 
10291 Cargill Crcek Court 
10291 Casgill Creek Court 

10299 CE@J Creek Court 
10299 Cargill Creek Court 
10299 Cars Creek Court 
10299 Cclrpill Creek Court 
10299 Carpill f i e &  Court 



V '  

106 
3 07 
108 
201 
2 02 
2 03 
204 
205 
206 
207 
208 
301 
302 
3 03 
304 

103 
102 
103 
104 
105 
106 
107 
108 
201 
202 
203 
204 
205 
206 
207 
208 

10299 Carpill Creek Court 
10299 CerpiIl &e& Court 
10299 Cargill Creek Court 
3 0299 Cupill Creek Court 
1Q299 Cwgill Creek Court 
10299 Cargill Creek Court 
10299 Cerpill Creak Court 
10299 C u d  Q c e k  C0"z 
10299 Cargill Creek Court 
10299 Car@ Creek Court 
10299 CarpiTl Creek Court 
10299 Cargill &oak Cart 
10299 Ca@ Creek Court 
3 0299 cEj.gill Creek Court 
3 0299 Cargill Creek Court 

I 

10303 Cargill Creek Comt . 
30303 Cars Creek Court 
10303 Creek Cam 
10303 C a r g  Creek COW 
10303 Cargill Creek COW 
10303 C a r 0  Creek Court 
10303 Carpill Creek COW 
10303 Csrpill Creek Court 
10303 Cargill Creek Cant 
10303 Cargill Creek Court 
10303 C a r g  Creek Court 
10303 Cargill Geek Colpt 
10303 C@ Creek Court 
10303 Cargill Creek Court 
10303 Creek Court 
103 03 Cu@ Creek Court 

L 


